

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF NEBRASKA AND OKLAHOMA,

PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

RESPONDENT.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON AND
OREGON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
State Of Washington

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
State Of Oregon

NOAH G. PURCELL*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

1162 Court St. N.E
Salem, OR 97301.
503-378-4402

JAY D. GECK
ALAN D. COPSEY
Deputy Solicitors General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-628-3183
Noah.Purcell@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY LEAVE TO FILE THE COMPLAINT	3
	A. Plaintiffs' Claims Do Not Warrant this Court Using its Original Jurisdiction.....	4
	1. The Complaint Does Not Involve Competing State Sovereign Interests that Warrant Original Jurisdiction	5
	2. Lower Federal Courts Are Better Situated to Address the Proposed Complaint.....	8
	B. Original Jurisdiction Is Unwarranted Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	12
III.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	9
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	8
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	5
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Alternative Holistic Healing, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-349 (D. Colo. 2015)	6, 9

<i>Smith v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 15-cv-462 (D. Colo. 2015)	6, 9
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554, (1983).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	4
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	1

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 903	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....	9
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 538.....	11

Other Authorities

<i>The War on Marijuana in Black and White: Billions of Dollars Wasted on Racially Biased Arrests</i> , at 8, 37 (June 2013), available at https://www.aclu.org/criminal-law-reform/war-marijuana-black-and-white-report	14
James M. Cole, <i>Memorandum for U.S. Att'ys, Guidance</i>	

<i>Regarding Marijuana Enforcement</i> , at 2 (Aug. 29, 2013), available at http://tinyurl.com/nrc9ur8	11
Marijuana Policy Project, <i>Marijuana Policy in the States</i> , http://www.mpp.org/states/	2, 14
Nat'l Org. for Reform of Marijuana Laws, <i>State Info</i> , http://norml.org/states	2
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice 622</i> (10th ed. 2013)	6
Table 4, <i>Characteristics of suspects arrested by the Drug Enforcement Administration, by type of drug, 2010</i> ,” in United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Justice Statistics, 2010</i> (Dec. 2013), available at http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fjs10.pdf	14
Vincent L. McKusick, <i>Discretionary Gatekeeping: the Supreme Court's Management of its Original Jurisdiction Docket Since 1961</i> , 45 Me. L. Rev. 185 (1993)	6

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. amend. 64.....	12
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, §§16(4)-(5).....	12
U.S. Const. art. III	5, 9, 14
